
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Meeting: Monday, 18th September 2017 at 6.30 pm in Civic Suite, North 

Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 
 
 

Membership: Cllrs. Gravells (Chair), Melvin (Vice-Chair), Stephens, Morgan, 
Wilson, H. Norman and Smith 

Contact: Atika Tarajiya 
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
01452 396127 
Atika.tarajiya@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 19th June 2017. 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public provided that a question does not relate 
to: 
 

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or 

 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in respect 
of individual Council Officers 

5.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any petitions and deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to: 
 

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 

 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings 

6.   AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN (Pages 11 - 12) 
 
To consider the Action Plan. 

7.   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  2016/17 (Pages 13 - 98) 



2 
 

 
To consider the Statement of Accounts, presented by the Head of Policy and Resources.  

8.   KPMG EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2016/17 (ISA 260 REPORT TO THOSE 
CHARGED WITH WITH GOVERNANCE) (Pages 99 - 130) 
 
To consider the report presented by KPMG. 

9.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016/17 (Pages 131 - 164) 
 
To consider the statement, prepared by the Head of Policy and Resources, which 
summarises the City Council’s governance arrangements during 2016/17. 

10.   INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY PROGRESS REPORT 2017/18 (Pages 165 - 194) 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Audit Risk Assurance informing the Committee of the 
Internal Audit Risk activity progress in relation to the approved Internal Audit Plan 2016/17. 

11.   STREETCARE CONTRACT MANAGEMENT 6 MONTHLY MANAGEMENT 
UPDATE (Pages 195 - 198) 
 
To consider the report of the Corporate Director providing an update of activity to implement 
the recommendations arising from the Streetcare Contract Audit.  

12.   DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF SCHEME (Pages 199 - 204) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources outling the  
additional Discretionary Rate Relief Scheme.  

13.   AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 205 - 208) 
 
To consider the Work Programme. 

14.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
20th November 2017 at 6:30pm in the Civic Suite, North Warehouse.  

 
 
 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
 
Date of Publication: Friday, 8 September 2017 
 
 



 

3 
 

NOTES 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 

Interest 
 

Prescribed description 
 

Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
from the Council) made or provided within the previous 12 months 
(up to and including the date of notification of the interest) in 
respect of any expenses incurred by you carrying out duties as a 
member, or towards your election expenses. This includes any 
p
[...]
 do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:  
 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 
 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
 Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:atika.tarajiya@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


1 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 19th June 2017 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Gravells (Chair), Stephens, Morgan, H. Norman and Coole 

   
Others in Attendance 
 
 
Jon McGinty, Managing Director 
Jonathan Lund, Corporate Director and Monitoring Officer 
Anthony Hodge, Head of Place 
Andrew Cummings, Finance 
Stephanie Payne, Group Manager, Audit, Risk and Assurance 
Atika Tarajiya, Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
David Rice, Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs.  

 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  
 
The appointments of Councillor Gravells as Chair and Councillor Melvin as Vice 
Chair were noted. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
Councillor Stephens asked for an update on the progress of arrangements with 
Marketing Gloucester (MGL). The Monitoring Officer responded that the 
Memorandum of Articles & Association and Contract for Services had been signed 
and that the Performance Framework would be ready to share with Members after 
Monday 26th June. He noted that discussions relating to staff on secondment to 
MGL were on-going. Councillor Stephens shared his view that the loan to MGL 
should be called in for repayment. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the last meeting held on the 13th March 2017 to be confirmed 
as a correct record. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
19.06.17 

 

2 

 
4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  

 
There were no public questions. 
 

5. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

6. DECISION OF THE OFFICE OF THE INFORMATION COMMISSIONER  
 
The Chair expressed concern that the Committee was first informed of the issue via 
the media rather than by officers.   
 
The Managing Director stated that Members were informed together as soon as 
was possible.  He explained that the Office of the Information Commissioner (ICO) 
had issued a notice of intent just before the Bank Holiday Weekend (29th May) and 
had allowed 48 hours for a response. He advised that the Council had made 
representation to the ICO appealing the penalty on the basis that the Council had 
taken appropriate action when they had become aware of the system failure. He 
further explained that the fact of the penalty having been applied was only 
discovered when the press release had been issued by the ICO.  He commented 
that there had been no advance notice other than the aforementioned notice of 
intent, and a conservation with the Local Government Association concerning this 
conduct of the ICO was currently being held.  
The Managing Director clarified the steps taken by the City Council after the 
incident in 2014.  He confirmed that the Council believed that it had taken timely 
and robust action to remedy the vulnerability within the IT system and disputed the 
ICO’s finding that the Council had not taken reasonable steps.  He explained that 
the request to apply the necessary software to remedy the vulnerability had been 
lodged on the 10th April 2014, via the IT help desk, the day it became available and 
the contractor had confirmed that it had been applied.  He noted that it was not until 
July 2014 when the Council became aware that the software had not in f
[...]
: 
 

1. External auditors be asked to review the Council’s patch application 
checking processes at the time of the incident and the discrepancies 
between the Council’s and ICO’s statements 

2. Representations be made to the police to determine the status of the police 
investigation into the incident.  

Page 7



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
19.06.17 

 

4 

 
7. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN  

 
The Committee considered the Action Plan and made no comment. 
 

8. POSITION STATEMENT ON STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  
 
The Management Accountant provided a verbal update.  He commented that this 
has been a more challenging year than usual due to a new system and the 
implementation of Together Gloucester (organisational change programme).  He 
stated that the accounts were intended to be completed and signed off by the Head 
of Policy and Resources this week.   He informed the Committee that KPMG would 
begin their audit on 26th June 2017 with the report to be presented in September 
2017. 
 
 

9. ANNUAL REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY 2016/17  
 
The Group Manager Audit, Risk and Assurance noted that the report closes the 
2016-17 reporting period and meets all four relevant requirements of the Public 
Sector Internal Auditing Standards.  She gave a verbal summary of the key findings 
in the report. 
 
Councillor Stephens commented that he was pleased to see the report and 
congratulated the authors on its quality.  He expressed concern regarding the 
results of the Human Resources Shared Service audit, especially in regard to 
Together Gloucester, and that there would be significant organisational risk if the 
service was not delivered as expected.  
 
The Monitoring Officer reassured the Committee that the Council was looking 
carefully at all services shared with the County Council.  He commented that 
Together Gloucester has identified both strengths and weaknesses in the shared 
service arrangements currently in place and that the HR service had been 
strengthened by the process. 
 
The Monitoring Officer stated that since the finalisation of the report in March, 
considerable progress had been made with Together Gloucester.  She assured 
Councillor Stephens that it would be possible to provide feedback at the next 
meeting. 
The Head of Regeneration and Economic Development pointed out that the 
Gloucester Supports Business Grants internal audit report recommendations with 
respect to HR have been responded to and mechanisms are in place to deal with 
the issues raised in the report. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the performance of Audit Risk Assurance meets the required standards 
be noted. 
 

Page 8



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
19.06.17 

 

5 

2. That reasonable assurance be taken that the internal control environment at 
the City Council is operating effectively. 
 
 

3. That confirmation be provided that actions arising from the HR Shared 
Service Audit have been implemented and steps taken to address the 
recommendations.  

 
 

10. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Chair of the Audit and Governance 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report of the Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee be 
approved and recommended to Council. 

 
11. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016/17 (INCLUDING REVISED 

CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE)  
 
The Management Accountant provided a verbal summary of the draft statement, 
described the key actions and was thanked by the Chair. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources (Councillor Norman) 
reminded the Committee that the organisation was at an early stage of the 
necessary significant transformation, with the Together Gloucester process 
currently settling personnel arrangements, and despite any potential change in 
central government priorities, the Committee must continue to make the 
governance arrangements fit for purpose. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Draft Annual Governance Statement be approved. 
 

12. TREASURY MANAGEMENT SIX MONTHLY UPDATE 2017/18  
 
The Management Accountant provided a verbal update particularly noting a 
pleasing investment performance, that there was no new long-term borrowing and 
that the short-term borrowing was a good deal. 
 
The Chair thanked the Management Accountant for an important report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the Treasury Management Six Monthly Update 2017/18 be 
noted. 
 

13. REVIEW OF BENEFIT AUDIT ACCURACY RATE AND MONITORING OF 
BENEFIT SOFTWARE  

Page 9



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
19.06.17 

 

6 

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Policy and Resources.  
Councillor Wilson noted a typing error in paragraph 3.3. 
 
The Management Accountant referred to a question arising from the last meeting 
concerning royalty payments and informed the Committee that an invoice for 
£20,000 had been issued and confirmation had been received from Civica that this 
would be paid.  He reminded the Committee that as the contract year varied from 
the financial year, the current year’s figures are not yet available. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The Housing Benefit accuracy rate as outlined in the report of the Head of Finance 
be noted.   
 

14. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted the Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme 
2017. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme be adopted. 
 

15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday 18th September 2017 at 6.30pm in the Civic Suite, North Warehouse. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.30 pm hours 
Time of conclusion:  7.32 pm hours 

Chair 
 

 

Page 10



 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 8 SEPTEMBER 2017 

 

ACTION PLAN 
 

 

MINUTE  
NO. 

 

 

MATTER 
 

CURRENT STATUS  
 

RAG 
 

TARGET DATE 
 

OWNER 

 
Actions arising from meeting held on 21 November 2016: 
 

 
45 

 
Report back to the Committee on the outcome of the 
claim to the Election Claims Unit in respect o
[...]
overnance Committee Date: 18th September 2017 

Subject: Internal Audit Activity Progress Report 2017/18 

Report Of: Head of Audit Risk Assurance (Chief Internal Auditor) 

Wards Affected: Not applicable   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Theresa Mortimer - Head of Audit Risk Assurance  

 Email: 
Theresa.Mortimer@gloucester.gov.uk 

Tel: 01452 326338 

Appendices: A: Internal Audit Activity Progress Report 2017/18 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To inform Members of the Internal Audit activity progress in relation to the approved 

Internal Audit Plan 2017/18. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Audit and Governance Committee is asked to RESOLVE to: 
 

(1) Accept the progress against the Internal Audit Plan 2017/18;  
 

(2) Accept the assurance opinions provided in relation to the effectiveness of the 
Council’s control environment comprising risk management, control and 
governance arrangements as a result of the Internal Audit activity completed to 
date;  

 
(3) Request senior management attendance at the next meeting of the Committee 

to provide an update on the actions taken in relation to the recommendations 
made in the limited assurance report on Officers’ Code of Conduct; and 

 
(4) Note the outcomes of the Marketing Gloucester Ltd follow up internal audit and 

the Value for Money review (including the proposal for Internal Audit to 
undertake a follow up Value for Money review within 2018/19, to enable 
independent assurance to be provided once the revised governance 
arrangements have been fully embedded).  

 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1  Members approved the Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 at 13th March 2017 Audit and 

Governance Committee meeting. In accordance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards 2017 (PSIAS), this report (through Appendix 1) details the 
outcomes of Internal Audit work carried out in accordance with the approved Plan.  

Page 165

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Theresa.Mortimer@gloucester.gov.uk


2 
 

3.2 The Internal Audit Activity Progress Report 2017/18 at Appendix 1 summarises: 
 

 The progress against the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan, including the assurance 
opinions on the effectiveness of risk management and control processes; 

 The outcomes of the Internal Audit activity during the period June 2017 to 
September 2017;  

 Special investigations/counter fraud activity; and 

 The outcomes of the Marketing Gloucester Ltd follow up internal audit and the 
Value for Money review.  

 
3.3 The report is the first progress report in relation to the Internal Audit Plan 2017/18. 
 
4.0 Asset Based Community Development (ABCD) Considerations  
 
4.1 There are no ABCD implications as a result of the recommendation made in this 

report. 
  
5.0  Alternative Options Considered 
 
5.1 No other options have been considered as the purpose of this report is to inform the 

Committee of the Internal Audit work undertaken to date, and the assurances given 
on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s control environment operating in 
the areas audited. Non completion of Internal Audit Activity Progress Reports would 
lead to non compliance with the PSIAS and the Council Constitution (see report 
section 6.2 and 6.3). 

 
6.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
6.1 The role of the Audit Risk Assurance shared service is to examine, evaluate and 

provide an independent, objective opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Council’s internal control environment, comprising risk management, control and 
governance. Where weaknesses have been identified, recommendations have 
been made to improve the control environment. 

 
6.2 The PSIAS state that the Chief Internal Auditor should report on the outcomes of 

Internal Audit work, in sufficient detail, to allow the Committee to understand what 
assurance it can take from that work and/or what unresolved risks or issues it needs 
to address. 

 
6.3 Consideration of reports from 
[...]
of 
objectives not being achieved due 
to the absence of key internal 
controls 

 

 Control Application – Significant 
breakdown in the application of 
control 

Page 171



     Appendix 1     

(4a) Summary of Internal Audit Assurance Opinions on Risk and Control 

The pie charts provided below show the summary of the risk and control assurance 

opinions provided within each category of opinion i.e. substantial, satisfactory and 

limited in relation to the 2017/18 audit activity undertaken up to September 2017. 

 

 

 
 

  

Page 172



     Appendix 1     

(4b) Limited Control Assurance Opinions  

Where audit activities record that a limited assurance opinion on control has been 

provided, the Audit and Governance Committee may request Senior Management 

attendance at the next meeting of the Committee to provide an update as to their 

actions taken to address the risks and associated recommendations identified by 

Internal Audit.  

(4c) Audit Activity where a Limited Assurance Opinion has been provided on 

Control 

During the period June 2017 to September 2017, one audit review has been 

provided with a limited assurance opinion on control which relates to the Officers’ 

Code of Conduct.   

It is important to note that whilst a limited assurance opinion has been provided in 

this instance, management have responded positively to the recommendations made 

and actions are being taken to address them. 

(4d) Satisfactory Control Assurance Opinions 

Where audit activities record that a satisfactory assurance opinion on control has 

been provided, where recommendations have been made to reflect some 

improvements in control, the Committee can take assurance that improvement 

actions have been agreed with management to address these. 

(4e) Internal Audit Recommendations 

During the period June 2017 to September 2017 Internal Audit made, in total, 12 

recommendations to improve the control environment, 3 of these being high priority 

recomme
[...]
 review  

Risk Assurance – Satisfactory 

Control Assurance – Satisfactory  

The follow up audit review has resulted in a satisfactory assurance opinion, regards 

the Council’s position against the 2015/16 MGL internal audit report 

recommendations.  

The findings from this follow up review confirm that the Council has actioned six of 

the original seven internal audit recommendations, through regularising of the 

Council’s relationship with the Company and strengthening the base of governance 

arrangements in place - via updated legal agreements; review and decision regards 

secondments; and transparent performance criteria and a performance monitoring 

approach.  

 

 

Page 188



  Attachment 2   Appendix 1     

Due to the timing of the audit follow up, the audit was able to review the audit trail 

from one Partnership Performance Review Meeting (26th June 2017) only. This 

confirmed Council quarterly performance management report review and challenge, 

however could not confirm that the performance monitoring requirements set by the 

Company and Council as at 9th March 2017 have been fully embedded at the point 

of audit follow up.  

Implementation of the remaining recommendation (low priority GAAP ranking) has 

been postponed to ensure appropriate consideration and update of the Council’s 

performance review approach, with direct input from the new Head of Cultural and 

Trading Services (the new Head of Service appointed through the Together 

Gloucester project, with responsibility for delivery of MGL outcomes).    

The Corporate Director has confirmed that the Council (through the Corporate 

Director and the new Head of Cultural and Trading Services) target is to further 

review and embed the performance monitoring arrangements within 2017/18.  

 

Service Area: Cultural and Trading 

Audit Activity: MGL Value for Money (VFM) review  

Review Scope 

VFM is a term used to assess whether an organisation has obtained the maximum 

bene
[...]
ction of travel over 

the last year in regards to the Council’s overarching arrangements with the Company 

e.g. through regularising of the Council’s relationship with the Company, 

strengthening the base of governance arrangements in place and agreement of 

funding for the medium term.  

At the point of VFM review, the Council has not fully embedded the performance 

monitoring arrangements required by 9th March 2017 agreements and limited audit 

trail was available to confirm the overall VFM position.  

Embedding of the performance reporting (the Company) and monitoring (the 

Council) criteria are required, to enable up to date and ongoing risk assessment, 

VFM assessment and benchmarking. 

It is proposed that Internal Audit undertake a follow up VFM review within 

2018/19, to enable independent assurance to be provided, once the revised 

governance arrangements have been fully embedded.  

 

 

 

Page 192



Page 1 of 1

Progress Report including Assurance Opinions

Department Activity Name Priority Activity Status Risk Opinion Control Opinion
Reported to Audit 
and Governance 

Committee
Comments

Council Wide Staff Appraisal System Medium Planned Brought Forward from 2016/17 plan
Council Wide IT Disaster Recovery and Business Continuity High Planned Brought Forward from 2016/17 plan
Council Wide Cyber Security High Draft Report Issued Brought Forward from 2016/17 plan
Council Wide Officers' Code of Conduct High Final Report Issued Satisfactory Limited 18/09/2017
Council Wide Complaints Handling High Draft Report Issued
Council Wide Scheme of Delegation High Planned
Council Wide Together Gloucester High Planned
Council Wide Network Access Controls High Planned
Council Wide Communications Service High Planned
Communities Choice Based Lettings High Audit in Progress
Communities Project Solace High Audit in Progress
Communities Homelessness High Planned Brought Forward from 2016/17 plan
Cultural and Trading Cemetery and Crematorium Services High Audit
[...]
 
progress report.  

Written Report Audit and Gov Head of IA&RM 
Shared Service  

Part of the Committee’s annual work 
programme 

7. Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 Written Report Audit and Gov Head of IA&RM 
Shared Service  

Part of the Committee’s annual work 
programme 

8. Audit and Governance Committee 
Work Programme 

Timetable --------------- --------------- Standing Agenda Item 

 

FUTURE  AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM – DATE TO BE AGREED: 
 

 Update report on Peer Review visit 
 

 

P
age 207



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Audit and Governance Committee Action Plan
	7 Statement of Accounts  2016/17
	8 KPMG External Audit Report 2016/17 (ISA 260 Report to those Charged with with Governance)
	External audit report 2016/17�
	Summary for Audit Committee
	Contents
	Financial Statements
	Slide Number 5
	Significant audit risks
	Slide Number 7
	Other areas of audit focus
	Judgements
	Proposed opinion and audit differences
	Slide Number 11
	Accounts production and�audit process
	Slide Number 13
	Completion
	Value for money
	Slide Number 16
	VFM conclusion
	Slide Number 18
	Significant VFM risks
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Appendices
	Key issues and recommendations
	Slide Number 24
	Audit differences
	Slide Number 26
	Materiality and reporting of audit differences
	Declaration of independence and objectivity
	Slide Number 29
	Audit fees
	Slide Number 31

	9 Annual Governance Statement 2016/17
	Annual Governance Statement 2016-2017

	10 Internal Audit Activity Progress Report 2017/18
	Internal Audit Activity Progress (Appendix 1)
	Internal Audit Activity (Appendix 2)
	Template


	11 Streetcare Contract Management 6 monthly management update
	12 Discretionary Rate Relief Scheme
	Discretionary Rate Relief Scheme (Appendix 1)

	13 Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 18th September 2017 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Melvin (Vice-Chair), Stephens, Morgan, Wilson, H. Norman 
and Smith 

   
Others in Attendance 
Councillor David Norman MBE 
Councillor Richard Cook 
Matthew Arthur 
Darren Gilbert, KPMG LLP 
Greg Maw, Financial Services 
Stephanie Payne, Group Manager, Audit, Risk and Assurance 
Jon Topping, Head of Policy and Resources 
Simon Byrne, Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
Atika Tarajiya, Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
Shirin Wotherspoon, Solicitor 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Gravells 

 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

17. MINUTES  
 
Councillor Stephens shared his view that he was pleased the Council have resolved 
the fine in relation to the Information Commissioner’s Office. He enquired as to 
whether the contractor was to be approached concerning liability. Councillor Wilson 
suggested this be added to the Action Plan. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the minutes of the last meeting held on 19th June 2017 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair subject to correction of a minor 
typographical error. 
 

18. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
 
There were no public questions. 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
18.09.17 

 

2 

 
19. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  

 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

20. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the Action Plan and comment was invited. 
 
A discussion took place as to the position regarding the request for an additional; 
external audit to review the authority’s procedures in relation to statements issued 
by the Office of the Information Commissioner in consequence of the data breach in 
2014. 
 
The Head of Policy and Resource reported that a discussion had taken place with 
external auditors and it had been determined that the audit would not only to be 
very expensive but also unlikely that the auditors would be able to carry it out. 
Councillor Wilson commented that, as redress had been achieved, approaching the 
contractor to accept liability for costs incurred would be a more preferable course of 
action. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Action Plan be amended to reflect the discussion 
around liability on the part of the contractor. 
 

21. KPMG EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2016/17 (ISA 260 REPORT TO THOSE 
CHARGED WITH WITH GOVERNANCE)  
 
It was agreed by the Chair that this item be considered prior to agenda item 7. 
 
Members considered the External Audit Report 2016/17. 
 
Darren Gilbert of KPMG summarised the outcome of the audit work. He reported 
that the audit had gone well and was ready to be signed off once approved by the 
Committee. KPMG reported that a robust governance structure around Together 
Gloucester had been achieved and that they were satisfied with the Council’s 
approach with regards to the project. Additionally, Mr Gilbert confirmed that the 
financial savings as a result of the project restructure would be recognised in the 
2017/18 accounts. He concluded by reporting that a key recommendation from the 
report was the speedy implementation of the new performance management 
system so Members were regularly kept informed of the Council’s performance in 
relation to the Key Performance Indicators.  
 
Councillor Stephens congratulated the finance team for their work and t suggested 
that a report on the progress of implementing a performance management 
framework be bought back to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
The Head of Policy and Resources informed the Committee that, following an initial 
meeting with Covalent, Managers were working on developing the new KPI 
framework. He confirmed that a report on progress in relation to this would be 
bought to the   next Committee meeting. 
 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
18.09.17 

 

3 

RESOLVED:  
 
(1) That the KPMG External Audit Report 2016/17 be approved. 
 
(2) That an update on the progress of the implementation of the Performance 

Management Framework be timetabled into the November 2017 Committee 
meeting.  

 
 

 
 
 
 

22. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  2016/17  
 
The Head of Policy and Resources outlined the Statement of Accounts and advised 
that they would be signed by Councillor Gravells.  
 
Councillor Stephens expressed concern over the significant savings challenge 
across the Council. The Head of Policy and Resources acknowledged that the 
savings targets were challenging and update on progress would regularly be 
reported back to Members. 
 

23. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016/17  
 
The Committee considered the Annual Governance Statement. The Head of Policy 
and Resources explained that the draft statement had been approved by Members 
in June 2017 and following this had been subjected to external examination. He 
noted that there have been no subsequent changes to the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 be approved. 
 

24. INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY PROGRESS REPORT 2017/18  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Audit Risk Assurance outlining 
the internal audit activity undertaken to date within 2017/18. The Group Manager of 
Audit, Risk and Assurance highlighted key findings within the report. 
 
The Officers’ Code of Conduct audit outcomes were highlighted and it was 
confirmed that verbal assurance had been provided by officers that an action plan is 
in place to implement the audit recommendations. Management update will be 
reported to the Committee on this area in November 2017.   
  
Councillor Stephens enquired as to whether a Code of Conduct for Members was 
due to be updated. Members were advised that a list of key documentation 
requiring update was held by the council and that officers were reviewing them on a 
priority basis e.g. this was the reason for including the review of the Officers’ Code 
of Conduct within the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan. Review and update of the 
Members Code of Conduct would be part of this ongoing process.    
 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
18.09.17 

 

4 

A discussion took place in relation to MGL – confirming the outcomes from both the 
follow up review and the Value for Money review. The Group Manager, Audit Risk 
Assurance reported that the Council has actioned six of the original seven audit 
recommendations and that implementation of the remaining recommendation had 
been postponed based on appropriate rationale confirmed by officers. Councillor 
Stephens expressed his view that he was pleased to see significant progress had 
been made.  
 
 
Councillor Wilson enquired as to how data is managed as part of the new financial 
management system. The Head of Policy and Resources highlighted that a shared 
service was now in use, that all relevant data is available on the new system and, 
moving forward, relevant data is to be removed. 
 
The Committee RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) Accept the progress against the Internal Audit Plan 2017/18; 
(2) Accept the assurance opinions provided in relation to the effectiveness of the 

Council’s control environment comprising risk management, control and 
governance arrangements as a result of the Internal Audit activity completed 
to date: 

(3) Request senior management attendance at the next meeting of the 
Committee to provide an update on the actions taken in relation to the 
recommendations made in the limited assurance report on Officers’ Code of 
Conduct; and 

(4) Note the outcomes of the Marketing Gloucester Ltd follow up internal audit 
and the Value for Money review (including the proposal for Internal Audit to 
undertake a follow up Value for Money review within 2018/19, to enable 
independent assurance to be provided once the revised governance 
arrangements have been fully embedded. 

 
25. DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF SCHEME  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources that outlined the Discretionary Rate Relief Scheme.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 

26. STREETCARE CONTRACT MANAGEMENT 6 MONTHLY MANAGEMENT 
UPDATE  
 
The Head of Policy and Resources highlighted key areas of the report and 
requested that the Committee note this update.  
 
The Chair noted the great deal of work undertaken done as demonstrated within the 
report.  
 
Councillor Stephens commented that it would now be helpful to see progress 
against the agreed KPIs and queried which Committee this information would be 
presented to. The Head of Policy and Resources confirmed that this be reported to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
18.09.17 

 

5 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

27. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Audit and Governance Committee Work 
Programme 2017. 
 
RESOLVED: The Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme be 
amended to reflect the actions as agreed by the Committee.  
 

28. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday 20th November 2017 at 6.30pm in the Civic Suite, North Warehouse. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.30 pm hours 
Time of conclusion:  7.20 pm hours 

Chair 
 

 


